



Cambodian Mekong University
Is the university that cares for the value of education

HU 130 (1 Credit): Global Ethic

Course Description and Goals

A Global Ethic will introduce participants to understand the different ethical ideas from different philosophers, and philosophy schools of people from different cultures, traditions, educational backgrounds, politics, economic status, religions, and more importantly the universal declaration and the principles of the Global Ethic which is amended by the Parliament of the World's Religions in the United States in 1993 which enable them to realize their important contributions in building a tolerant, peaceful, an environmental and developed world,. Because each of us depends on the well-being whole, and so we have respect for the community of living beings, for people, animals, and plants, and for the preservation of Earth, the air, water and soil.

The approach is that a Global Ethic will take the realization of individuals' responsibility fro all they do. Reasonably, all decisions, actions, and failures to act have consequences. Therefore, a Global Ethic does require us to treat others as we wish others to treat us. It requires our commitment to respect life and dignity, individuality, and diversity, so that every person is treated humanely, without exception. Eventually, we must be able to forgive, learning from the past but never allowing ourselves to be enslaved by memories of hate. Opening our hearts to one another, we must sink our narrow differences for the cause of the world community, practicing a culture o solidarity and relatedness.

Course Requirement

Materials:

- A Global Ethic, "Pang Sokheoun" Cambodian Mekong University, Phnom Penh, 2005

Readings:

All students are expected to read the assigned chapters in the text or any material before class. The class schedule and a list of the assigned readings follow the grading policy. As the semester progresses, I will supplement more handouts that are to be read prior to every class or discussion. If you miss class some interesting things may also slip away. Students also have to read and research for their homework or assignments. Plan yourself and time carefully from the very beginning of the course before you countering read shocks or frightening.

Contact hours and teaching methods:

This course normally consists of 16 contact hours over the six week. The lecture will occupy 2-3 hours per week in which all participants for this subject, of each session, attend on a course as a single group.

Grading Policy

Grades will be given on the total basis of 100 possible points:

N ^o	Description	Percentage
1	Classroom participation, attendance, and discipline	10 %
2	Group Presentation	40 %
3	Assignment	50 %
	Total	100 %

Course Schedule and Outline

Weeks	Date	Contents	Reading
1		What is Ethic?	
2		Buddhism and Global Ethic	Presentation Group 1
3		Christianity and Global Ethic	Presentation Group 2
4		Muslim and Global Ethic	Presentation Group 3
5		A Global Ethic	Presentation Group 4
6		Lesson Review	



សាកលវិទ្យាល័យមេគង្គកម្ពុជា

ជាសាកលវិទ្យាល័យដែលយកចិត្តទុកដាក់ពីតំលៃនៃការអប់រំ

HU 130 (1 ក្រុម្មិត): សីលធម៌សកល

គោលបំណង និង ការបរិយាយមុខវិជ្ជា

ថូម៉ាសហាប់ស៍ (Thomas Hobbes) បានអះអាងថា ជំនឿមានប្រភពបីយ៉ាង: ទីមួយ គឺតាមធម្មជាតិមនុស្សចូលចិត្តប្រកួតប្រជែង។ ទីពីរ មនុស្សត្រូវការសុវត្ថិភាព ហើយទីបី មនុស្សត្រូវការភ្លឺឈ្មោះ។ ឆ្លងតាមលក្ខណៈធម្មជាតិទាំងបីនេះរបស់មនុស្សយើងឃើញថាពិភពលោកចាប់តាំងពីពេលចាប់កំនើតមក ពុំដែលបានរំដោះចេញផុតពីសង្គ្រាមទាំងបីនេះទេ ។

ហេតុនេះហើយ ទើបសកលវិទ្យាល័យមេគង្គកម្ពុជាជំរុញឱ្យមានការអប់រំនៃសីលធម៌សកលដែលមានលក្ខណៈចំបាច់អាចតំរង់ផ្លូវមនុស្សទូទៅឱ្យចូលរួមក្នុងការសាងសង្គមភាពសកលលោកបាន ។ ព្រោះសីលធម៌សកលលើកទឹកចិត្តអោយមនុស្សគ្រប់ជាតិសាសន៍ចេះការពារជួយគ្នា និងគោរពភាពផ្សេងគ្នាតាមរយៈសាសនា នយោបាយ វប្បធម៌ ប្រពៃណី សេដ្ឋកិច្ច និងការអភិវឌ្ឍន៍ដូចទស្សនវិទូចិន ខុង ជឺ (Confucius) បាននិយាយថា "សូមធ្វើចំពោះអ្នកដទៃនូវអ្វីដែលអ្នកចង់ឱ្យអ្នកដទៃធ្វើចំពោះអ្នក" ។

- ផ្តល់ចំណេះដឹងដល់និស្សិតឱ្យយល់ដឹង អំពីសីលធម៌ទាំងឡាយ ដែលបានប្រសូត្រចេញពីទស្សនវិទូនិកាយទស្សនៈវិទ្យា និងសាសនាជាច្រើននៅលើសកលលោក ។
- ផ្តល់ចំណេះដឹងជាមូលដ្ឋាន ស្តីអំពីគោលការណ៍ និងសេចក្តីថ្លែងការណ៍ជាសកលអំពី សីលធម៌សកលដែលបានអនុម័ត ដោយសភាសាសនាពិភពលោកនៅក្នុងសហរដ្ឋអាមេរិចឆ្នាំ១៩៤៨ ដើម្បីអោយនិស្សិតទទួលយកគោលជំហររួមគ្នាកសាងពិភពលោកប្រកបដោយភាពអត់ឱន គោរពជីវិតសន្តិភាព រក្សាបរិស្ថាន និងការអភិវឌ្ឍន៍ ។
- លើកទឹកចិត្ត និងជំរុញអោយនិស្សិតចេះជួយគ្នាការពារគ្នាទៅវិញទៅមក និងគោរពភាពផ្សេងគ្នារបស់មនុស្សជាតិ ដូចជាសាសនា នយោបាយ វប្បធម៌ ប្រពៃណី សេដ្ឋកិច្ច និងការអភិវឌ្ឍន៍ ។

តំរូវការរបស់មុខវិជ្ជា

- **ឯកសារ :** សៀវភៅដែលតំរូវសំរាប់ការសិក្សាក្នុងថ្នាក់នេះគឺ Pang Sokheoun “A Global Ethic”, Cambodian Mekong University, Phnom Penh, 2005

- **ការអាន :** និស្សិតត្រូវអានជាមុននូវអត្ថបទ ឬ មេរៀនទាំងឡាយដែលបានកំណត់ មុនពេលពិភាក្សា ឬ សិក្សាក្នុងថ្នាក់ ។ កាលវិភាគសំរាប់មេរៀន និង បញ្ជី មេរៀនដែលត្រូវអាន គឺមានបង្ហាញជូននៅផ្នែកខាងក្រោម។ នៅពេលកំពុងសិក្សាក្នុងឆមាស ខ្ញុំនឹងចែកជូនអត្ថបទបន្ថែមទៀត ដែលត្រូវតែអានមុនពេលចូលរៀនក្នុងថ្នាក់ ឬកិច្ចពិភាក្សាទាំងឡាយ។ បើអ្នកខកខានមិនបានចូលរៀនម៉ោងណាមួយ នោះរឿងរ៉ាវល្អៗគួរចាប់អារម្មណ៍ ក៏បាត់បង់ផងដែរ។ និស្សិតក៏ត្រូវអាននិងស្រាវជ្រាវផងដែរសំរាប់កិច្ចការផ្ទះ និងកិច្ចស្រាវជ្រាវដែលត្រូវប្រគល់អោយ។ ចូររៀបចំពេលវេលា និងផែនការអោយបានត្រឹមត្រូវហ្មត់ហ្មងសំរាប់ខ្លួនអ្នកផ្ទាល់ តាំងពេលចាប់ផ្តើមដំបូងទៅដើម្បីជៀស វាងការតក់ស្លុតនូវអ្វីដែលត្រូវអានមានច្រើនសំបើមមុនពេលប្រលង។

ម៉ោងសិក្សា និង វិធីសាស្ត្របង្រៀន :

មុខវិជ្ជាវិទ្យាសាស្ត្រទស្សនវិជ្ជា HU130 រួមមាន ១៦ម៉ោងសិក្សា សំរាប់រយៈពេល៦សប្តាហ៍។ ការបង្រៀននេះត្រូវបានរៀបចំជាម៉ោងបឋមកថាដែលធ្វើឡើងក្នុង 2-3 ម៉ោងក្នុងមួយសប្តាហ៍ ហើយនិស្សិតដែលជ្រើសមុខវិជ្ជានេះទាំងអស់ ត្រូវចូលរួមសិក្សាក្នុងថ្នាក់តែមួយរួមគ្នា។

គោលការណ៍វាយតម្លៃ :

លេខរៀង	ការបរិយាយ	ភាគរយ
១	វិន័យ វត្តមាន និង ការចូលរួមសកម្មភាពក្នុងថ្នាក់	១០ %
២	ការធ្វើបទបង្ហាញជាក្រុម	៤០ %
៣	ការងារនៅផ្ទះ	៥០ %
	សរុប	១០០ %

គំរោងមេរៀននិងបរិច្ឆេទ

សប្តាហ៍	កាលបរិច្ឆេទ	ប្រធានបទ	អង្គាធិប្បាយ
១		អ្វីទៅជាសីលធម៌?	
២		សីលធម៌ព្រះពុទ្ធសាសនា	Presentation Group 1
៣		សីលធម៌គ្រិះសាសនា	Presentation Group 2
៤		សីលធម៌អ៊ីស្លាមសាសនា	Presentation Group 3
៥		សីលធម៌សកល	Presentation Group 4
៦		វិធីកម្មមេរៀន	